

**SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Miami-Dade Division**

CASE NO. 13-21158-CIV-LENARD/GOODMAN

MONICA BARBA, JONATHAN)
REISMAN, KAREN and RAYNA)
DEREUS, JODI and MINDI LEIT, and)
BARRIE and BRIAN SHANAHAN, on)
behalf of themselves and all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

SHIRE U.S., INC., a New Jersey)
Corporation, SHIRE, LLC, a Kentucky)
Limited Liability Company, and DOES 1)
through 100, inclusive,)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF ATTORNEYS'
FEEs, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 9, 2016, at 2:30 p.m., or on such date as may be specified by the Court, in the courtroom of the Honorable Joan A. Lenard, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, 400 North Miami Avenue, Miami, Florida 33128, Plaintiffs Monica Barba, Jonathan Reisman, Karen and Rayna DeReus, Jodi and Mindi Leit, and Barrie and Brian Shanahan (“Plaintiffs”), on behalf of themselves and the Class, will and hereby do move for an entry of an order, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and 54(d)(2), granting the following relief:

- 1) An award to Class Counsel of \$5,162,500 in attorneys’ fees;
- 2) An award to Class Counsel of \$1,336,278.56 in costs and other litigation expenses;
- 3) The costs of notice and administration in the approximate amount of \$605,000.00, and
- 4) Service awards to named plaintiffs, ranging between \$2,500 and \$5,000 each, totaling \$35,000.

This motion will be heard concurrent with Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Approval of Class Action, which is separately briefed. D.E. 429.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
III.	SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	2
IV.	CLASS COUNSEL’S UNOPPOSED REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND AUTHORIZED BY THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	3
A.	The Settlement Agreement and Eleventh Circuit Law Support an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Settlement Fund	3
B.	The <i>Camden I</i> Factors Support Class Counsel’s Requested Fee	6
1.	Class Counsel Devoted a Substantial Amount of Time and Effort to This Case on a Purely Contingent Basis, and Were Precluded From Other Employment as a Result.....	6
2.	This Action Involved Difficult Issues of Developing Law and Plaintiffs’ Claims Entailed Considerable Risk	9
3.	Class Counsel Achieved an Excellent Result for the Class.....	12
4.	The Requested Fee is Consistent with Attorney Fees Awarded in Other, Similarly Complex Class Settlements.....	13
5.	A High Level of Skill was Necessary to Perform the Legal Services Properly	14
V.	CLASS COUNSEL’S COSTS ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED	16
VI.	THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 3, 12, 13, 18

Beech Cinema, Inc. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
480 F. Supp. 1195 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1979) 14

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 4

Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M,
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D.PA 2007)..... 6, 14

Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) passim

Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.,
140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998) 11, 12

Chow v. Chak Yam Chau,
--- Fed. Appx. ---, 2015 WL 7258668 (11th Cir. 2015) 17

Cohn v. Nelson,
375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005) 4

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Rope,
445 U.S. 326 (1980) 5

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)..... 10, 11, 15

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 4, 5, 8, 12

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977) 11

In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.,
526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1981)..... 14

In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 20

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 18

In re Combustion, Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. June 4, 1997)..... 14

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. June 19, 2013)..... 18, 20

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.,
186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 1999) 14

In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig.,
45 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.R.I. 2014) 11

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... passim

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
No. 99-197, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 6, 14

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 6

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare,
684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988)..... 5

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970) 16, 17

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Line, Ltd.,
513 F. Supp.2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 8, 9, 10

Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
10-MD-2196, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9609 (D. Kan. Jan. 27, 2016) 17

Schlage Lock Co.,
505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007) 9

Walco Inv., Inc. v. Thenen,
975 F. Supp. 1468 (S.D. Fla. 1997)..... 6

Waters v. Intl. Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 5, 14

Yates v. Mobile Cnty Pers. Bd.,

719 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1920..... 17

Fla. Stat. 501.2105(1)-(4)..... 17

Fla. Stat. §§ 501.201 2
